

No. 18-260

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* KINDER
MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P. AND
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The CWA Does Not Apply To Discharges Into Soil Or Groundwater	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. The Text, Structure, and History of the CWA All Confirm That the Statute Does Not Regulate Soil or Groundwater Pollution.....	9
C. This Court’s Precedent Likewise Confirms That the CWA Does Not Reach Discharges Into Soil and Groundwater	17
II. Reading The CWA To Reach Discharges Into Soil And Groundwater Would Create An Unnecessary And Unworkable Regulatory Scheme	19
A. Numerous State and Federal Regulatory Regimes Already Cover Discharges Into Soil and Groundwater	20
B. Extending the CWA to Groundwater Pollution Would Create an Unworkable and Incoherent Regulatory Scheme.....	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	20
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	11, 15
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	29
<i>Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> <i>v. Upstate Forever</i> , No. 18-268 (U.S. filed Aug. 28, 2018).....	2
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	29
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	23
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11, 14, 15
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> <i>v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	12

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (2005)	13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty.</i> <i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	7, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 30
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. TVA</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus College</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	13
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	5, 28
<i>Upstate Forever</i> <i>v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake</i> <i>v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11, 14, 15
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)	6, 12
33 U.S.C. §1251(b)	7, 13
33 U.S.C. §1252(a)	10
33 U.S.C. §1254(a)	11
33 U.S.C. §1311	7, 31
33 U.S.C. §1329	12
33 U.S.C. §1329(b)	8, 21

33 U.S.C. §1342	9, 10, 12
33 U.S.C. §1362(7)	7
33 U.S.C. §1362(12)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1362(14)	8, 11, 31
33 U.S.C. §1365(a)	29
33 U.S.C. §2701(20)	26
33 U.S.C. §2706	26
42 U.S.C. §§6901 <i>et seq.</i>	23
42 U.S.C. §300f <i>et seq.</i>	25
42 U.S.C. §300h	26
42 U.S.C. §6903(3)	23
42 U.S.C. §6903(27)	24, 25
42 U.S.C. §6907(a)	24
42 U.S.C. §9601 <i>et seq.</i>	25
42 U.S.C. §9604(a)	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §49-223	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §49-224	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§49-241-252	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §25-8-103(19)	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §25-8-501(1)	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. §224.1-300(6)	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. §224.70-110	21
Tex. Admin. Code §§350.1-.135	22
Tex. Water Code Ann. §26.001(5)	22
Tex. Water Code Ann. §26.121(a)	22
W. Va. Code §22-11-3(23)	22
W. Va. Code §22-11-8(b)	22

W. Va. Code §22-12-1 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. §323.2(h)	28
40 C.F.R. §122.2.....	10
80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015)	24, 25
84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972)	14
EPA, <i>Report to Congress, Disposal of Hazardous Wastes</i> (June 30, 1973) <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2UTpxLI	24
EPA, <i>Summary of Key Existing EPA CERCLA Policies for Groundwater Restoration, OSWER Directive 9283.1-33</i> (June 26, 2009), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2DE3bYO	25
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	14
<i>State Contacts for Nonpoint Source (NPS) Pollution Programs,</i> EPA, https://bit.ly/2GRKkLK (last visited May 16, 2019)	9, 21
<i>Superfund Groundwater Guidance and Reports,</i> EPA, https://bit.ly/2IRdm0r (last visited May 16, 2019)	25
<i>Water Pollution Control Legislation—1971 (Proposed Amendments to Existing Legislation): Hearings before the Comm. on Pub. Works,</i> 92d Cong. 230 (1971).....	14
